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Vitreous Glass Inc. 
Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position 
Stated in Canadian Dollars 
(unaudited) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 2 

 
 

  June 30, 2022 
         (unaudited) 

 September 30, 2021 
 (audited) 

ASSETS      
Current assets     

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,734,785  $ 2,452,871  
Accounts receivable   747,011   448,377  
Inventory (Note 3)  777,247   521,330  
Prepaid expenses   77,032   42,343  

Total current assets $ 3,336,075  $ 3,464,921  

Non-current assets      
Property, plant and equipment (Note 4) 
Right of use asset  

$ 
 

2,056,298  
83,518  

$ 
 

1,583,825  
96,430  

Total assets $ 5,475,891  $ 5,145,176  
      
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY      
Current liabilities     

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 905,830  $ 715,392 
Current portion of lease liability   18,762   18,762  
Income taxes payable   (4,193)  -  

Total current liabilities $ 920,399 $ 734,154  
Non-current liabilities     

Lease liability  $ 85,974  $ 99,772  
Deferred income taxes   145,751   151,752  

Total non-current liabilities $ 231,725   251,524  
Total liabilities $ 1,152,124  $ 985,678  
Shareholders’ Equity     

Share capital (Note 5) $ 2,902,082  $ 2,902,082  
Contributed surplus  132,625   132,625  
Retained earnings  1,289,060   1,124,791  

Total shareholders’ equity $ 4,323,767  $ 4,159,498  
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 5,475,891  $ 5,145,176  

 
Subsequent events (Note10) 
 
 
Approved by the Board of Directors 
 
 
 (signed) “J. Patrick Cashion”      (signed) “Timothy H. Rendell”  
 Director         Director 
 



Vitreous Glass Inc. 
Condensed Interim Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income 
Stated in Canadian Dollars 
(unaudited) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 3 

 

 

 Three months ended 
June 30 

 Nine months ended 
June 30 

 2022  2021  2022  2021  
Sales $ 2,592,226  $ 3,047,689  $ 7,333,390  $ 9,528,406 

         
Cost of sales (Note 3)  1,431,998   1,531,759   3,829,449   4,426,161 
Depreciation  37,556   24,540   101,303   72,768  
Amortization of right of use asset  4,357   4,198   12,912   12,833  

 

Total cost of sales $ 1,473,911  $ 1,560,497  $ 3,943,664  $ ,4511,762  

Gross margin $ 1,118,315  $ 1,487,192  $ 3,389,726  $ 5,016,644  

Expenses         
General and administrative (Note 6) $ 378,371  $ 480,929  $ 1,132,670  $ 1,533,488  
Stock-based compensation   -   -   -   -  
Depreciation  2,214   2,271   6,643   6,816  

Total expenses $ 380,585  $ 483,200  $ 1,139,313  $ 1,540,304  

Income         

Income before income taxes $ 737,730  $ 1,003,992  $ 2,250,413  $ 3,476,340  

         
Income taxes         

Income taxes – current  171,259   232,748   521,227   792,649  
Income taxes – deferred (recovery)  (2,000)  (2,000)  (6,000)  (6,000) 

Total income taxes $ 169,259  $ 230,748  $ 515,227  $ 786,649  

Net income and comprehensive income $ 568,471  $ 773,244  $ 1,735,186  $ 2,689,691  

         
Earnings per share (Note 5)         
Basic $ 0.09  $ 0.12  $ 0.28  $ 0.43  
Diluted $ 0.09  $ 0.12  $ 0.27  $ 0.41  
         

  



Vitreous Glass Inc. 
Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
Stated in Canadian Dollars 
(unaudited) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 4 

 

 
Common 
Shares  

 
Share 
capital  

 
Contributed 

surplus 

 
Retained 
earnings 

 Total 
shareholders’ 

equity 

Balance – September 30, 2020 6,283,667   $ 2,902,082   $   132,625   $  1,206,709   $  4,241,416  

Net income and comprehensive 
income -  

 
-  

 
-  

 
2,689,691  

 
2,689,691  

Dividends paid  -   -   -   (2,890,488)  (2,880,488) 
Balance – June 30, 2021 6,283,667   2,902,082   132,625   1,005,912   4,040,619  
Net income and comprehensive 
income -  

 
-  

 
-  

 
684,409  

 
684,409  

Dividends paid  -   -   -   (565,530)  (565,530) 

Balance – September 30, 2021 6,283,667   2,902,082   132,625   1,124,791   4,159,498  
Net income and comprehensive 
income -  

 
-  

 
-  

 
1,735,186  

 
1,735,186  

Dividends paid  -   -   -   (1,570,917)  (1,570,917) 
Balance – June 30, 2022 6,283,667   $ 2,902,082   $ 132,625   $ 1,289,060   $ 4,323,767  
          
          
          
          
          

 
 
 



Vitreous Glass Inc. 
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
(unaudited) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements. 5 

 

 
Three months ended 

June 30  
Nine months ended  

June 30  

 2022  2021  2022  2021  
Cash and cash equivalents provided by (used in) the following:     
Operating activities     

Net income  $   568,471   $   773,244  $ 1,735,186  $ 2,689,691  
Add (deduct) items not affecting cash     
Depreciation 39,770  26,811  107,946  79,684  
Amortization of right of use asset 4,359  4,198  12,912  12,833  
Deferred income tax (recovery) (2,000) (2,000) (6,000) (6,000) 

Changes in non-cash working capital (Note 7) 69,852  (140,674)  (402,995) 773,134  

Net cash provided by operating activities  $   680,448  $   661,579  $ 1,447,049  $ 3,549,242  

Financing activities     

     
Lease payments  (4,531)  (4,495) (13,798)  (13,327) 
Dividends paid (502,693) (502,693) (1,570,917) (2,890,488) 

Net cash used in financing activities (507,224) (507,188) (1,584,715) (2,903,815) 

Investing activities     
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (Note 4) (16,477)  (22,727) (580,420)  (32,095) 

        

Net cash used in investing activities (16,477) (22,727) (580,420) (32,095) 

Cash inflow (outflow) 156,747 131,664 (718,086)  613,332  

      

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 1,578,038  2,004,987  2,452,871  1,523,319  

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 1,734,785  $ 2,136,651   $ 1,734,785   $ 2,136,651  

Cash and cash equivalents consists of:     

Cash on deposit with banks 
    

1,734,785   $ 2,136,651   $ 1,734,785   $ 2,136,651  

     

   $ 1,734,785   $ 2,136,651   $ 1,734,785   $,2,136,651  
 
The amounts paid for income taxes are included in the cash 
flows from operating activities in the statement of cash flows.     
Income taxes paid $   186,116   $   245,950   $   525,354   $   794,350  

     
     

 
 



Vitreous Glass Inc. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Statements 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
(unaudited) 
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1. Description of the Business 

Vitreous Glass Inc. ("Vitreous" or the "Company") cleans, crushes and sells waste glass to the fiberglass manufacturing 
industry in the province of Alberta. Vitreous' common shares are listed and posted for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange 
under the symbol VCI.  

The head office and principal address of the Company is 212 East Lake Blvd., Airdrie, Alberta, T4A 0H5. 

The World Health Organization declared a pandemic related to the continuing worldwide spread of Coronavirus (COVID-19) 
virus. The confusion and uncertainty caused by this health threat is expected to seriously impact economies of many of the 
world’s countries, including Canada, and will certainly have a negative impact on businesses worldwide. Under current 
conditions, however, it is impossible to reliably estimate the impact of the pandemic on the Company’s future financial results.  

2. Basis of Preparation 

Statement of compliance 
These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards 
(“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, and have been prepared following the same accounting policies as those used in 
preparing the most recent annual financial statements. These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared 
on the historical cost basis, except for financial instruments which are recognized at fair value.  These condensed interim 
financial statements do not include all the disclosures required for the preparation of annual financial statements.  
Accordingly, these condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 2021 audited financial 
statements.   

These condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on 
August 18, 2022. 

Basis of measurement 

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost, accrual basis of accounting, except for share-based 
payments. These financial statements are stated in Canadian dollars which is the Company’s functional currency and have 
been prepared on a going concern basis. 

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis with the assumption that the 
Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.  

Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments  

In the application of the Company's accounting policies management is required to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses for the periods presented. The 
estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be 
relevant, the results of which form the basis of the valuation of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other 
sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.  

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognized in the year in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that year or in the year of the revision and 
future years if the revision affects both current and future years. 

There are no new critical accounting estimates and judgments for the three month period ended June 30, 2022 other than 
those previously disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2021.  

Significant accounting policies  

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared, for all periods presented, following the same accounting 
policies and methods of computation as the annual financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2021. 
  



Vitreous Glass Inc. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Statements 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
(unaudited) 
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3. Inventory 

   
 June 30, 2022  

 September 30, 
2021  

Raw material $ 370,797  $ 178,428  

Crushed glass  27,313   27,313  
Spare parts   379,137  

 
315,589  

   $ 777,247  $ 521,330  
 

Cost of sales  
  

 June 30, 2022  
 June 30, 

2021  

Cost of raw glass sold $ 2,455,696  $ 2,925,523  

Salaries and employee benefits  662,512   716,976  

Repairs and maintenance  222,978   299,859  

Other facility operating costs  488,263   483,803  

   $ 3,829,449  $ 4,426,161  
 

Raw glass inventory on hand at the Airdrie plant was written up by 1,405 Short Tons as at March 31, 2022 (2021 - Nil).  Raw 
glass inventory on hand at the off-site storage area was written up by 757 Short Tons as at March 31, 2022 (2021 - Nil). Both 
write ups were made to adjust the book value of raw glass on hand to the actual amounts on hand according to physical 
measurement processes as at those dates.  The total dollar amount of the write-ups in the nine months ended June 30, 2022 
was $100,165 (2021 $NIL) which amount served to reduce the cost of raw glass sold in the period. 

4. Property, plant and equipment 

In the nine months ended June 30, 2022, the Company spent $563,943 on additions to plant and equipment to complete a 
capital project to increase the capacity of storage silos for finished goods awaiting delivery to customers and replace the 
computer systems, compared to $22,727 in the same period of the prior fiscal year. In addition, the Company spent $16,477 
on new computer hardware. 

5. Share capital 

a) Authorized 

Unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value 

Issued: Common shares: 

 Number of Shares $ 

As at September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2022 6,283,667  2,902,082  

 

b) Stock option plan 

The Company has established a stock option plan for the benefit of the directors, officers, employees and 
consultants of the Company. Options granted under the plan have a five-year term and have vesting periods as 
determined by the Company's directors at the date of grant. The exercise price of each option equals the market  
price of the Company's shares at the date of grant. 



Vitreous Glass Inc. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Statements 
(Stated in Canadian Dollars) 
(unaudited) 
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 Share capital (continued) 

The following is a summary of the changes in the Company’s Stock Option Plan during the period: 

 

 

Number of 
options 

outstanding 
Weighted Average  

Exercise Price 

 
Weighted Average  

Remaining Life in Months 

As at June 30, 2021 200,000  $3.15  36.5  
As at September 30, 2021 200,000  $3.15  33.5  
As at June 30, 2022 200,000  $3.15  24.5  

 

 

c) Deferred share units 

The Company approved the establishment of a Deferred Share Unit plan effective March 16, 2022.  On June 24, 
2022 the Directors approved the issuance of 10,518 Deferred Share Units to a Director under the terms of the 
approved DSU plan.    

 

d) Earnings per share 

The weighted average number of common shares used in the calculation of earnings per share is as follows: 

 

 Three months ended 
June 30 

 Nine months ended 
June 30 

 2022 2021 2022 2021 

Basic  6,283,667   6,283,667   6,283,667   6,283,667  

Diluted  6,483,667   6,483,667   6,483,667   6,483,667  

e)    Dividends paid 

During the nine months ended June 30, 2022 the Company declared and paid dividends of $1,570,917 (2021 - 
$2,890,487) on its common shares being $0.25 (2021 - $0.46) per share.  During the three months ended June 
30, 2022, the Company declared and paid dividends of $502,693 (2021 - $502,693) on its common shares being 
$0.08 (2019 - $0.08) per share.  
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6. General and administrative expenses 

General and administrative expenses are comprised of: 
 

 Three months ended 
June 30 

 Nine months ended 
June 30 

 2022 2021 2022 2021 

Salaries and employees benefits and director fees $ 70,743  $ 97,238  $ 213,818  $ 240,679  

Cash flow sharing and profit sharing  245,194   325,697   744,248   1,124,020  

Professional and consulting fees  2,000   2,000   6,000   6,000  

Other general expenses  60,434   55,994   169,604   162,789  

 $ 378,371  $ 480,929  $ 1,132,670  $ 1,533,488  

 
7. Changes in non-cash working capital 

                      Nine months ended June 30 

Funds provided by (used in):   2022   2021  

Accounts receivable $    (298,634) $      591,806  

Inventory   (255,917)    351,9446  

Prepaid expenses  (34,689)       (28,782) 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities       190,438        (140,135) 

Income taxes payable          (4,193)        (1,701)  
 $   (402,995) $      773,134  

8. Economic dependence 

During the three and nine months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, all sales were to three customers in the fibreglass 
manufacturing industry of which two customers exceeded 10% of total sales. In the three months ended June 30, 2022, 
sales to each of these two customers represented 54.8% (2021 – 57.3%) and 36.8% (2021 – 36.1%) of total sales. 
In the nine months ended June 30, 2022, sales to each of these two customers represented 53.9% (2021 – 55.8%) and 
37.2% (2021 – 38.2%) of total sales. 

 

9. Financial instruments and risk management 

a) Risk management overview 

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. 
This note presents information about the Company’s exposure to each of the above risks, the Company’s objectives, 
policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company’s management of capital. Further 
quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements. The Company employs risk 
management strategies and polices to ensure that any exposure to risk are in compliance with the Company’s 
business objectives and risk tolerance levels. While the Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the 
Company’s risk management framework, Vitreous' management has the responsibility to administer and monitor 
these risks. 



Vitreous Glass Inc. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Statements 
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Financial instruments and risk management (continued) 

b) Fair values of financial instruments 

The fair value of the Company's cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities approximate their carrying value due to immediate or short-term maturity of these financial instruments. 

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified using a fair value 
hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements.  The fair value hierarchy 
has the following levels: 

Level 1 - reflects valuation based on quoted prices observed in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2 - reflects valuation techniques based on inputs that are quoted prices of similar instruments in active 
markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; inputs other than quoted 
prices used in a valuation model that are observable for that instrument; and inputs that are derived principally from 
or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means. 

Level 3 - reflects valuation techniques with significant unobservable market inputs. 

All financial instruments are recorded using level 1 valuation with the exception of options which are valued using 
level 3 inputs. There has been no reclassification of financial instruments between valuation levels during the nine 
months ended June 30, 2022 or 2021.  

c) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if any counterparty fails to discharge its obligations. 

Accounts receivable consists of sales of crushed glass to fiberglass manufacturers and as such, are subject to 
normal industry credit risks. 

The Company grants unsecured credit but routinely assesses the financial strength of its customers. 

At June 30, 2022, 75% (June 30, 2021 – 70.2%) of accounts receivable are due from two customers. 

At each period-end, the Company assesses if there have been any impairments of accounts receivable. At June 
30, 2022 and 2021, the Company had no accounts receivable past due based on customer credit terms. There was 
no impairment provision. 

Credit risk also exists in cash and cash equivalents, which is mitigated by the Company holding cash and cash 
equivalents with major Canadian financial institutions. 

The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the fair value of cash and cash equivalents and accounts 
receivable. 

d) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial 
liabilities as they become due. The Company manages this risk through continuously monitoring its budgeted and 
projected operating results and capital expenditure programs. The Company currently does not have any plans for 
major expenditures and expects to pay its financial liabilities in the normal course of operations as they become 
due over the next year.  

e) Capital risk management 

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that 
it can continue to provide returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company manages its 
capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics 
of the underlying assets. The Company's objective is met by retaining adequate equity to guard against the 
possibility that cash flows from assets will not be sufficient to meet future cash flow requirements. The Board of 
Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather promotes year over 
year sustainable net income and cash flow to provide dividends to shareholders. The Company defines capital as 
shareholders' equity. 



Vitreous Glass Inc. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Statements 
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There have been no changes to the Company's capital management during the nine months ended June 30, 2022. 

10. Subsequent events 

On July 15, 2022, the Board of Directors declared a cash dividend of $0.08 per common share which was paid on 
August 15, 2022 to the shareholders of record on July 29, 2022.  

On August 15, 2022, the Board of Directors approved the granting of 179 Deferred Share Units to a Director under 
the terms of the Deferred Share Unit plan approved by the Board on March 16, 2022. 


